AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO 340B PRIME VENDOR PROGRAM PARTICIPANT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND CARDINAL HEALTH 110, LLC AND CARDINAL HEALTH 112, LLC

This Amendment No. 5 is made and entered into, by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of its Health Department, hereinafter referred to as "County", and Cardinal Health 110, LLC and Cardinal Health 112, LLC, hereinafter referred to as "Cardinal Health.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County and Cardinal Health have entered into a 340B Prime Vendor Participation Agreement ("Agreement") to provide discounted outpatient pharmaceuticals to be shipped to eligible facilities for a period of July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, on September 11, 2019, the County was awarded the Health Resource and Services Administration's (HRSA) H80 Grant, thereby designating County's current Federally Qualified Health Center Look-Alike (FQHC-LAL) covered entities as Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) facilities; and

WHEREAS, on January 1, 2020, County and Cardinal Health entered into an executed Amendment No. 1 to add new eligible facility locations to this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on April 1, 2020, County and Cardinal Health entered into an executed Amendment No. 2 to add a new HRSA approved FQHC facility; and

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2021, County and Cardinal Health entered into an executed Amendment No. 3 to extend the term of this Agreement through August 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, on September 1, 2022, County and Cardinal Health entered into an executed Amendment No. 4 to extend the term of this Agreement through August 31, 2023, amend the Facility Listing, and add the Returned Goods Policy.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and Cardinal Health hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Section 2. "TERM" is hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows: "This LOP shall be effective beginning on July 1, 2018 and continue through August 31, 2026 (the "LOP Term") with an option, if the Base Agreement Term is extended, to extend the LOP Term for one (1) additional three (3) year period upon receipt by Cardinal Health of ninety (90) days prior written notice from Participant."
- 2. No Other Changes. Except as specifically stated herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 5 and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.
- **3.** A Copy of this Amendment No. 5 shall be attached to the Agreement.
- 4. This Amendment No. 5 will be effective September 1, 2023.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

COUNTY OF MONTEREY	CARDINAL HEALTH 110, LLC CARDINAL HEALTH 112, LLC
Signature:	Signature:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:
Date:	Date:

County of Monterey - Health Department

Approved as to Legal Form:

By: Stary Satta Date: 7/28/2023 | 6:11 PM PDT Chief Deputy County Counsel – County of Monterey

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions: By: Auditor-Controller - County of Monterey

2